
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
25 September 2019 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Rita Potter (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Sohail Khan (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
Cllr Clare Simm 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
 

Cllr Udey Singh 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is four Voting Members. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (19 June 2019) (Pages 3 - 10) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes] 

 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
5 Cabinet Member Briefing - Cllr John Reynolds (Pages 11 - 14) 
 [Cllr John Reynolds, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, briefing] 

 

6 Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Self - Evaluation (Pages 15 - 
18) 

 [Adrian Leach, Head of SEND, to briefing paper] 
 

7 Early Years Update - Outcome of Peer Review (Pages 19 - 38) 
 [Amanda Newbold, Head of School Improvement, to present report] 

 

8 2019 Children and Young People Workforce Health Check (Pages 39 - 50) 
 [Louise Haughton, Principal Social Worker, to present report] 

 

9 2019 Children's Social Work Health Check (Pages 51 - 64) 
 [Louise Haughton,Principal Social Worker, to present report] 

 

10 Children, Young People, and Families Scrutiny Panel - Draft Work Programme 
2019-20 (Pages 65 - 68) 

 [Earl Piggott-Smith,Scrutiny Officer, to present report.] 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 19 June 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cyril Randles 
Cllr Celia Hibbert 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
Cllr Rita Potter (Chair) 
Cllr Clare Simm 
Cllr Udey Singh 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Sohail Khan (Vice-Chair) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Cllr John Reynolds                                                Cabinet Member for Children and Young              
                                                                              People 
 
Co-opted Member 
 
Wolverhampton Youth Council 

 
Employees  
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
Meredith Teasdale, Director of Education HealthWatch Representative 
Mai Gibbons Senior Commissioning Officer 
Rachel King Head of Service Specialist Support 
Louise Haughton Principal Social Worker 
Robert Hart Interim Principal Education Psychologist 
Andrew Scragg Youth Service Participation Worker 
Emma Bennett Director of Children's Services 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies were received from the following: 
 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting ( 27 March 2019 ) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
Minute 5 – Wolverhampton Joint Autism Strategy 
  
Rob Hart, Head of Inclusion Support, advised the panel that further to the  discussion 
about the need to include in the strategy a reference to celebrating the achievements 
of people with a diagnosis of autism, a number of actions had been taken forward in 
response to this comment.  
 
The Head of Inclusion Support advised the panel that autism awareness training for 
council employees and those in other organisations has been developed. The 
training will emphasise both the range of talents and abilities that people with autism 
have, and also the positive achievements. 
 

5 HeadStart Sustainability Planning Update 
Mai Gibbons, HeadStart Contracts Manager, presented a briefing based on the 
findings of the HeadStart Sustainability Consultation report. The HeadStart Contracts 
Manager outlined the five key sustainability priorities when funding from The Big 
Lottery ends in 2021.  
 
The HeadStart Contracts Manager advised the panel that as part of sustainability 
planning work a consultant had been appointed to help determine which parts of the 
current programme could continue in the future, the challenges in trying to do this 
and the views from a range of stakeholders about the impact of the work. The 
briefing includes a summary of the main findings from the local evaluation. A copy of 
the full final report will be circulated to the Scrutiny Panel member
[...]
he service is aware of the financial 
challenges facing schools and other options are being considered to build on the 
work of the programme. Discussions are ongoing with headteachers involved about 
the development of a toolkit for schools. 
 
The panel thanked HeadStart Contracts Manager for the briefing papers. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The panel welcomed the progress reported and agreed to receive an 
update on progress against the sustainability priorities in June 2020. 

2. HeadStart Contracts Manager to share a copy of the full HeadStart 
Sustainability Consultation report with the Scrutiny Panel for 
information, when published. 

 
6 Elective Home Education England - CWC response to consultation (report to 

follow) 
Rob Hart, Head of Inclusion Support, briefed the panel on the draft response from 
the City of Wolverhampton’s Council to the Government’s response to the 
consultation on the proposed changes to how children who are Electively Home 
Educated are monitored and supported.  
 
The Head of Inclusion Support outlined the background to the issues which led to the 
Government to consider making changes to the current arrangements. The panel 
had expressed serious concerns about the current arrangements when a report on 
the national consultations was presented to them on 5 September 2018. 
 
The Head of Inclusion Support advised the panel that the Department of Education 
undertook a consultation inviting suggestions and comment about whether current 
arrangements for children who are home educated was adequate and also views on 
the national guidance. The findings were published in April 2019.  The Government 
made four further proposals that were included in the public consultation. The public 
consultation ends on 24 June 2019. 
 
The Head of Inclusion Support advised the panel of the national response from local 
authorities to the proposed changes and gave a summary of the response from the 
City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC)to each specific proposals
[...]
ce at University. 
 
The panel agreed to note the report. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The panel comments on the response of the City of Wolverhampton Council to 
the consultation on children who are Electively Home Educated to be 
considered. 

2. The panel remains concerned that the Government proposals do not provide a 
level of reassurance that children are receiving suitable education and support 
the issues highlighted in the consultation response drafted by City of 
Wolverhampton Council. 

3. The panel support the Government’s proposals as detailed in the report, 
however there are concerns about the financial implications of proposed duty 
on local authorities to provide support for home educating families and would 
welcome further clarification on this matter. 

4. Panel members were encouraged to respond to the Government consultation 
document before it ends on 24 June 2019. 

 
7 CYP Strategic Priorities and Improvement Plan (report to follow) 

Louise Haughton, Principal Social Worker, presented the findings of the report and 
invited members to comment on the progress made towards achieving the priorities 
detailed in the Children and Young People Service Improvement Plan. The Principal 

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Social Worker also gave a summary of the 2019-20 priorities and strategic plans and 
invited members comments on the draft. 
 
The Principal Social Worker advised the panel that significant progress have been 
made to deliver actions and milestones listed in the improvement plan but added that 
further work is needed to show evidence of impact and for other tasks listed, which 
have not yet been completed. The Principal Social Worker commented on the 
achievement in reducing demand on children services and reaping the benefits of 
investment in early intervention.  
 
The Principal Social Worker commented on progress made in reducing social work 
turnover rates during the last six months, which has benefits for young children in 
care by providing stability which has helped to reduce the risk of breakdown in 
placement arrangements. The Principal Social Worker commented on the work being 
planned to give support to foster carers. 
 
The panel commented that rate of progress and achievement is lower than expected 
and would like to see more specific examples of measures to assess the impact of 
the work being done. The Principal Social Worker explained that changes had been 
made to the content of future reports to be able to measure the impact of the work 
being done in improving the lives of children and families and delivering better 
outcomes. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services added that the new improvement plan will include 
performance measures and there was an acceptance that current measures are too 
focused on operational areas. The future improvement document will be more 
strategic and have less details of work being done at the operational level. The panel 
suggested that the report should be changed to include information as references 
refer to colour coded changes, but less helpful when it is printed in black and white. 
The Director of Children’s Services agreed to consider adding extra information to 
allow members to assess progress towards improvement targets in a future report. 
 
The panel agreed to note the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 The panel comments on the report to be considered and changes made to the 
layout and content when an update report on Children and Young People Service 
Improvement Plan is presented at a future meeting. 
 

8 Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel  Draft Work Programme 
2019-20 
Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, presented an update to the draft work 
programme. Panel members were invited comment on the draft and suggest other 
topics that could be added.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised that a briefing meeting has been arranged for the Chair 
and Vice -Chair to discuss idea f
[...]
fer Rogers 

 

Tel  

Email 

Principal Social Worker 

01902 555534 

louise.haughton@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 Advanced Practitioner for Quality and     

 Improvement 

 01902 555704 

 jennifer.rogers@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

 

Children’s Services Management Team 

Social Work Development Board 

SEB  

 

11 July 2019 

12 July 2019 

13 August 2019 

 

Recommendations for action: 

 

The Panel is recommended to: 

1. Note and comment on the findings of the Children’s Workforce Health Check for 2019 

2. Provide comment and challenge on proposed actions to improve the health of children’s 

service’s workforce 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item No: 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) carries out an online survey each year to 

check the “health” of its social workers. This year the survey was also sent out to the 

wider children’s workforce. This was an action from the engagement action plan in 2018. 

This report presents an overview of the findings of this survey and concludes with areas 

identified for improvement and to improve practice in the city.   

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Good practice carried out by a “healthy”, motivated workforce can lead to improved 

outcomes for people and families as well as reduced demand and costs. The national 

Social Work Task Force final report, published in November 2009, recommended a 

framework to assist employers and practitioners to assess the “health” of their 

organisation on a range of issues affecting the workload of social workers and to support 

the implementation of a set of national Standards for Employers and Supervision 

Framework.  

 

2.3  The framework identifies five key topics to support organisations to undertake a self-

assessment to identify current strengths and areas that require improvement. The five
[...]
ogers@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

 

Children’s Services Management Team 

Social Work Development Board 

SEB  

 

11 July 2019 

12 July 2019 

13 August 2019 

 

Recommendations for action: 

 

The Scrutiny Panel is recommended to: 

1. Note and comment on the findings of the Children’s Social Work Health Check for 2019 

2. Provide comment and challenge on proposed actions to improve the health of the social 

work workforce 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item No: 9



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) carries out a survey each year to check the 

“health” of its social workers. This is part of our ongoing self-assessment in order to 

inform our improvement journey. This report presents an overview of the findings of this 

year’s survey.   

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Good social work practice carried out by a “healthy”, motivated workforce can lead to 

improved outcomes for people and families as well as reduced demand and costs. This 

year a range of work has been undertaken to ensure that statutory social work services 

for children is delivered at the right level, is effective, takes place in a timely way and 

supports families to make sustainable change. The success of this work is evidenced in 

the reduction of demand across the Children and Young people service. Children in need 

numbers have reduced from 1,037 in 2017-2018 to 821 in 2018-2019, the number of 

children subject to a Child Protection plan have reduced from 379 to 330 and the number 

of children in care has reduced from 648 to 624.  

 

2.2  The national Social Work Task Force final report, published in November 2009, 

recommended a framework to assist employers and practitioners to assess the “health” 

of their organisation on a range of issues affecting the workload of social workers and to 

support the i
[...]
/20 
 
Draft Budget and Medium-
Term Financial Strategy 
2020 -2021 
 
School Organisation Review 
- Primary and Secondary 
School 
 
Wolverhampton Multi-
Agency Safeguarding 
Arrangements 
 

Louise Haughton, Principal 
Social Worker 
 
 
Claire Nye, Director of Finance 
 
 
Bill Hague, Head of School 
Organisation 
 
 
Dawn Willams, Head of 
Safeguarding 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Briefing on a review of children and 
adults  safeguarding arrangements in 
line with guidance set out in Working 
Together 2018. 

22 January 2020 Culture of Belonging (school 
exclusions) 
 
Update on alternative 
education provision and 
Pupil Referral Units 
 

Robert Hart, Head of Service 
Inclusion Support 
 
Adrian Leach 
Head of Special Educational 
Needs and Disability  
 

 

P
age 66



 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Unregistered independent 
schools and out of school 
settings 

Amanda Newbold, Senior 
School Improvement Advisor, 
and Dawn Williams (Head of 
Safeguarding) Mark Heywood, 
Headteacher, The Royal – to be 
invited as a witness 

18 March 2020 Review of Early Intervention 
and Prevention  
 
 
School Improvement Report 
Annual Plan 
 
 

Alison Montgomery, 
Head of Strengthening Families 
People 
 
Amanda Newbold, Senior 
School Improvement Advisor 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Potential Future Items: -  

1. Apprenticeship and youth unemployment – Angela McKeever 

2. Supporting unaccompanied asylum-seeking children briefing paper – Alison Hind  
 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (19 June 2019)
	5 Cabinet Member Briefing - Cllr John Reynolds
	Cabinet Member for Children - policy areas

	6 Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Self - Evaluation
	7 Early Years Update - Outcome of Peer Review
	Appendix 1 Early Years Peer Review Report
	Appendix 2 Early Years Partnership Action Plan - DRAFT

	8 2019 Children and Young People Workforce Health Check
	Appendix A 2019 Children and Young People Workforce Health Check Dashboard

	9 2019 Children's Social Work Health Check
	Appendix A 2019 Children's Social Work Health Check Dashboard

	10 Children, Young People, and Families Scrutiny Panel - Draft Work Programme 2019-20



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 25 September 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Rita Potter (Chair) 
Cllr Udey Singh 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur 
Cllr Sohail Khan (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
 

 
In Attendance 
Cllr John Reynolds                                          Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre                                 Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 

 
 

Employees  
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
Meredith Teasdale,  Director of Education  
Louise Haughton Principal Social Worker 
Adrian Leach Head of SEND 
Emma Bennett,  Director for Children's Service  
Jennifer Rogers Quality and Improvement Advanced 

Practitioner 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies were received from the following members of the panel: 
 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Claire Simm 
Cllr Ruperinderjit Kaur 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadai 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (19 June 2019) 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar to be added as having attended the meeting. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019, subject to the agreed changes, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

5 Cabinet Member Briefing - Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr John Reynolds, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, presented a 
paper detailing responses to questions prepared by the panel about issues related to 
his portfolio. The Cabinet Member advised the panel that if any additional questions 
were raised then responses would be included in update to the briefing paper.  
 
The panel were invited to comment and ask supplementary questions on the paper 
distributed at the meeting. The panel queried the support provided to children of 
same sex couples. Emma Bennett, Director of Children's Service, advised the panel 
that the Council does not offer anything different than what is offered to other 
families. It was noted the Council works with same sex families to offer support to 
children who have been adopted and fostered. 
 
The panel queried the provision of support to young people in crisis when they attend 
RWHT hospital and what the arrangements would be if they experience a further 
crisis.  The Director of Children’s Service explained how the CAMHS crisis team 
service would operate at RWHT but advised that the service is not provided by the 
Council. A young person in crisis would be assessed within the four-hour period 
when they attend Accident and Emergency. The Cabinet Member agreed that a 
report on the new service could be presented to a future meeting of the panel by 
representatives of Wolverhampton CCG if that would be helpful. The panel were 
advised that the Council does not commission CAMHS services in Wolverhampton. 
 
The panel queried the suitability of support offered by Wolverhampton JobCentre 
Plus help for young people with disabilities to secure paid work. Meredith Teasdale, 
Director of Education, advised that in addition to support offered by JobCentre Plus 
to people with disabilities or illness the Council also offers support through the 
Wolves@Work Programme. The programme offers targeted support through 
schemes aimed at supporting young people into appropriate training to help them 
secure sustainable employment in the future. Wolverhampton Connexions Service 
also provides advice and support to young people. The panel were invited to send 
any further questions for the Cabinet Member to the Scrutiny Officer who will arrange 
for a response to be shared. 
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for the presentation. 
 
Resolved: 
 The panel agreed to note the report. 
 

6 Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Self - Evaluation 
Cllr Michael Hardacre, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, briefed the panel 
about the background to the SEND Self Evaluation briefing paper. The panel were 
advised of changes made to the evidence that local authorities are required to 
provide in preparation for an external inspection and changes to the self-evaluation 
framework document. The joint inspection of services will be led by OFSTED and the 
Care Quality Commission who will provide an external evaluation of the local area 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

services and how different partners are meeting their statutory duties to children and 
young people in Wolverhampton. The inspectors will make an assessment about 
how well children and young people are being supported to achieve the best 
educational outcomes and the performance of partnership arrangements. 
 
The Council is not solely responsible for the delivery of services to children and 
young people. The services to children and young people are delivered as part of a 
partnership arrangement with colleagues in Wolverhampton CCG, RWHT, Black 
Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, Public Health, Schools and other 
partners.  Adrian Leach, Head of SEND, advised the panel that Wolverhampton is 
one of a few authorities who have not yet been inspected and gave a summary of the 
work being done to prepare for it. The work is expected to be completed in the next 
few weeks. An inspection of services is expected before the end of academic year. 
The Council will be given a weeks’ notice. 
 

The panel discussed the plans for the “Spotlight of SEND” visioning day on 4 
October 2019. The Head of SEND advised the panel the event is aimed presenting 
information to parents, carers and a range of professionals to get a range of views on 
the draft SEND document. The new inspection framework requires evidence to be 
presented to show that the document has been co-produced. 
 
The panel queried the arrangements for monitoring the implementation of any 
actions arising from the Area SEND Self Evaluation report. A progress report will be 
presented to the Cabinet Member and other partners to review progress in 
implementing any follow up actions. The Head of SEND agreed to share a copy with 
the panel before the end of November 2019. 
 

The panel queried the support available to families and carers of children and young 
people with disabilities or illness who may need a short break respite care. The Head 
of SEND advised the panel that parents have access to support through the MASH. 
The SEND Commissioning Board have discussed the concerns of parents of children 
with special needs and the specific issue of equality of access to services during the 
last 12 months and will be making recommendations to parents as the next step and 
then onto the SEND Partnership Board to consider the report and parent views. The 
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills praised the excellent work being done by 
the GEM Centre to support families and children with disabilities. 
 
The panel discussed the concerns about the number of school exclusions and 
whether more work needed to be done to avoid this. The panel discussed the 
possible stigma attached to Pupil Referral Units and whether a name change would 
help parents to see the positive impact that they can have. The Head of SEND 
advised the panel that a range of actions have been taken in response to the high 
rate of exclusions and disproportionate number of Black Afro-Caribbean boys. The 
Council does offer challenge to Headteachers about the decision to exclude.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills commented that the Headteacher and 
School Governors have the right to exclude a pupil. The Head of SEND advised that 
the issue of school exclusions is on the agenda for a meeting with Headteachers to 
look at the factors driving the increased number. The panel were advised that the 
number of exclusion while high, have reduced by 10% compared with the previous 
period. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The panel discussed the role and PRUs. The Cabinet Member for Education and 
Skills commented that the success of work done by people working in PRUs and that 
currently all are rated as being at least good by Ofsted and that there is strong focus 
on getting pupils back into mainstream education. The Cabinet Member praised the 
excellent work of the people working in PRUs in offering appropriate pastoral, 
behavioural and physiological support to pupils referred to the service. 
 

The panel discussed the funding of the PRU and what happens to funding given to a 
school based on pupil numbers at the start of the year who is later excluded. The 
Director of Education and Skills explained how school budgets are readjusted where 
pupils have been excluded. The local authority must deduct from the school’s budget 
in-year the amount within the formula relating to the age and personal circumstances 
of that pupil, pro rata to the number of complete weeks remaining in the financial 
year from the ‘relevant date’. The PRU is a funded service. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The panel agreed to note the progress. 
2. The Head of SEND a progress report on actions from Area SEND Self 

Evaluation with the panel before the end of November 2019. 
 

7 Early Years Update - Outcome of Peer Review 
Cllr Michael Hardacre, Cabinet Member Education and Skills, briefed the panel about 
the background to the findings from the Early Years Peer Review, with a special 
focus on speech and language. The Cabinet Member commented on the importance 
of having external peer review of services to help drive forward improvements in 
service delivery and the benefits of the non-confrontational approach adopted by the 
inspectors. The Cabinet Member added that the report shows that the service is 
moving in the right direction. 
 
The panel were advised that a report on the findings will be presented in November 
2019 to members of the Strengthening Families Board. Funding has been agreed to 
develop the early years workforce and a number of different projects aimed at 
mapping training needs and what can be done to avoid duplication is being planned. 
 
The panel discussed the provision of support to children who have English as a 
second language at Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2. 
 
Emma Bennett, Director of Children’s Service, commented on the work of the recent 
parenting programme and the plans to roll out the scheme. 
 
The panel welcomed the report and the progress made by the service. 
 
Resolved: 
 The panel agreed to note the report and the progress made. 
 

8 2019 Children and Young People Workforce Health Check 
Louise Haughton, Principal Social Worker, introduced the report. The Principal Social 
Worker explained the background to online survey aimed at checking the “health” of 
the Council’s social workforce. The survey followed recommendations from the 
Social Work Task Force report published in November 2009 which concluded that 
good social work practice carried out by a “healthy” motivated workforce can lead to 
better outcomes for families and reduce demand and costs. The Council has signed 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

up to the report and as part of its commitment produce an annual report. The survey 
has since been extended to include the wider social care children’s workforce. 
 
Jennifer Rogers, Quality and Improvement Advanced Practitioner, gave a 
presentation of the main findings from the survey and invited panel members to 
comment on the report. The Quality and Improvement Advanced Practitioner 
summary was that overall good progress had been made towards building on 
previous strengths and also to identify areas for improvement. The Quality and 
Improvement Advanced Practitioner commented on work done since the action plan 
was agreed and published as a result of the survey findings. 
 
The panel discussed the issue of manageable caseload for social workers and 
whether it should be reduced. The Director of Children's Service commented that 
caseloads have been reduced over the last 12 months and eight extra social workers 
have been recruited which has helped to reduce this further. This work is 
complimented by visits to social work teams to talk about issues and they report that 
caseloads have reduced. The average caseload is about 18. The Principal Social 
Worker added the caseload numbers are closely monitored on monthly basis. In 
addition, managers of teams have access to monitor caseloads of social workers. 
The Principal Social Worker commented on the past culture of social workers 
working long hours – often 45-50 hours a week but things are changing and there is 
an acceptance of the need to find a better balance between work and home life. 
 
The Director of Children’s Service commented on the workforce plan and work done 
to reduce the rate of turnover. The current rate for Wolverhampton has reduced to 
50% of the national average. The panel queried if current situation where social 
workers working long hours has affected their ability to attend training sessions to 
maintain their practice. The Principal Social Worker advised that booklet of training 
events and learning opportunities has been published and there are mandatory 
courses to be completed. 
 
The panel discussed plans to rollout Eclipse system which is expected to reduce the 
amount of time on inputting details, in response to the concerns of social workers. 
The Principal Social Worker briefed the panel on the benefits of the system and that 
it would offer better functionality – both social workers and health visitors use the 
system. The panel welcomed the introduction of the new system. The panel were 
reassured that appropriate checks have been introduction to comply with data 
protection and information governance requirements and maintain appropriate client 
confidentiality. The Director of Children’s Service advised the panel that safeguarding 
concerns would take priority using the existing arrangements for sharing information 
in this situation with agreed process for sharing confidential or sensitive information. 
 
The panel discussed the reasons why social work staff l were leaving the 
organisation.  
 
The Principal Social Worker commented on the importance of having a stable 
workforce and added that the Council is taking part in a national research 
programme which is developing a tool to identify issues that make social work staff 
feel stressed. The response from staff has been very positive and they have been 
willing to contribute to discuss issues with the researchers. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The panel requested a breakdown of responses to the question about the 
percentage of people never, rarely or occasionally feeling stressed. The Director of 
Children’s Service agreed to provide a breakdown in future reports for clarity. 
 
Resolved:  

1. The panel comments on the Children’s Workforce Health Check 2019 to be 
considered by Principal Social Workers. 

2. The panel agreed to note the report. 
 

9 2019 Children's Social Work Health Check 
Jennifer Rogers, Quality and Improvement Advanced Practitioner, gave a 
presentation of the main findings from the survey of social workers and invited panel 
members to comment on specific highlights in the report which would be most helpful 
to the panel. The Quality and Improvement Advanced Practitioner commented on the 
main findings from the annual survey. The Quality and Improvement Advanced 
Practitioner invited panel comments on the report. 
 
The panel were advised that the responses to the survey are completely confidential. 
The panel welcomed the report and the progress made. 
 
Resolved: 
 The panel agreed to note the report. 
 

10 Children, Young People, and Families Scrutiny Panel - Draft Work Programme 
2019-20 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the draft programme report to the panel who were 
invited to comment and make changes as appropriate. 
 
Resolved: 
 The panel agreed to submit suggestions of changes to the draft work 
programme. 
 


